

Mike DeWine, Governor Jon Husted, Lt. Governor Anne M. Vogel, Director

EPA.Ohio.gov

December 1, 2023

Mayor Jonathan Stuchell Village of St. Bernard 110 Washington Avenue St. Bernard, Ohio 45217 Re: St. Bernard Landfill Compliance Review Letter of Compliance Municipal Solid Waste Landfills Butler County MSWL019848

Subject: Ohio Administrative Code Rule 3745-513 Certification Report Concurrence

Dear Mayor Stuchell:

I am writing to you regarding the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency's (Ohio EPA) review of the document titled "Certification Report for Landfill Gas Sampling in Waste" (Report), dated November 20, 2023. SCS Engineers prepared the Report on behalf of the Village of St. Bernard for St. Bernard Landfill (Facility), located south of Bank Avenue, Hamilton County, Ohio. Ohio EPA reviewed the Report to determine compliance with Ohio Revised Code Chapter 3734 and Ohio Administrative Code Chapter 3745-513.

SCS Engineers conducted GeoProbe activities on November 13, 2023 to determine explosive gas generation rates. Five (5) temporary borings were drilled. SCS Engineers completed the sampling activities as outlined in the Chapter 513-400 request, dated October 26, 2023.

Ohio EPA found no deficiencies during this review. Please be advised that this notice of compliance is only associated with the documentation reviewed and does not constitute a waiver of potential deficiencies not discovered.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (937) 285-6048 or by email at <u>Dylan.Dyer@epa.ohio.gov</u>.

Sincerely,

Dylan Dyer, REHS Environmental Specialist II Division of Materials and Waste Management

ec: Mayor Jonathan Stuchell, Village of St. Bernard Randall Mills, SCS Engineers Nick Schapman, GHD Chuck DeJonckheere, Hamilton County Public Health

DD/fm

Southwest District Office 401 E. Fifth Street Dayton, Ohio 45402 U.S.A. 937 | 285 6357 epa.ohio.gov